
Start Year

Contact:Department:

PROJECT NAME:

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Form 12

End Year: 

Effect on Operating Budget (including Energy & Operational Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable)

Project Description & Location

Project Purpose & Justification  

Extension:

Property Tax Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost

Architect/Engineer

Construction

Consulting

Furnishing/Equip

Contingency

Other

Total Cost

OtherFederal/StateBonding

Last Project Estimate Update:

TOTAL

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

Year

Attachments 

Prepared:

Project Priority New Asset Life CycleEstimated Return On Investment

Project Goal:

Priority Rationale

2016

Mark St. LawrenceEnvironmental Services

Landfill Gas Collection and Management System - Virginia

2018

The Environmental Services Department is dedicated to the efficient management of the Regional Landfill and the economic 
impacts and environmental concerns associated with its operation and long term care.  As such, the effects on the operating 
budget are managed meticulously with most of the work associated with the outlined project performed by contractors.

Regional Landfill in Virginia - Installation of several infrastructure changes and upgrades to the current Municipal Solid Waste 
Landfill for the collection and management of the methane gas produced.  These changes and upgrades include leachate 
recirculation lines, gas wells, piping and a gas flaring system.

The Regional Landfill is the key component in the integrated waste management system for St. Louis County.  The proposed 
project will increase the life of the landfill, provide long term economic and environmental benefits and comply with state and 
federal regulations.

7639

$150,000

$520,000 $1,220,000

$400,000 $100,000

$600,000

$50,000

$1,520,000

$1,520,000

$1,520,000

$600,000

$400,000

$520,000

March 11, 2015

Necessary 20-40 yearsUnknown

Healthy, Viable Ecosystem

Environmental

 

27



Start Year

Contact:Department:

PROJECT NAME:

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Form 12

End Year: 

Effect on Operating Budget (including Energy & Operational Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable)

Project Description & Location

Project Purpose & Justification  

Extension:

Property Tax Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost

Architect/Engineer

Construction

Consulting

Furnishing/Equip

Contingency

Other

Total Cost

OtherFederal/StateBonding

Last Project Estimate Update:

TOTAL

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

Year

Attachments 

Prepared:

Project Priority New Asset Life CycleEstimated Return On Investment

Project Goal:

Priority Rationale

2015

Mark St. LawrenceEnvironmental Services

Leachate Field Expansion - Regional Landfill - Virginia

2018

Very little effect on operating budget - operation of system will be added to existing spray system expenses.  The new field will 
reduce the more costly and less environmentally desirable option of hauling leachate to a waste treatment facility.

The Regional Landfill in Virginia has an existing 22 acre leachate spray field.  With expansions of the landfill over the last 20 
years, additional acreage is needed to better manage increased leachate production.  The Department is proposing the 
development of a new 40 acre land application sprayfield to accommodate increased leachate production from the landfill.  

The Regional Landfill in Virginia has been operated the original 22 acre leachate sprayfield for more than 20 years.  With 
increased leachate production resulting from ongoing landfill expansion, the construction of a new spray field is proposed for 2015.

7639

$300,000 $90,000

$300,000 $700,000

$150,000 $30,000

$100,000

$30,000

$850,000

$850,000

$850,000

$100,000

$150,000

$300,000

$300,000

March 11, 2015

Recommended 10-20 years10-20 years

Strong County Infrastructure

Environmental

 

28



Start Year

Contact:Department:

PROJECT NAME:

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Form 12

End Year: 

Effect on Operating Budget (including Energy & Operational Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable)

Project Description & Location

Project Purpose & Justification  

Extension:

Property Tax Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost

Architect/Engineer

Construction

Consulting

Furnishing/Equip

Contingency

Other

Total Cost

OtherFederal/StateBonding

Last Project Estimate Update:

TOTAL

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

Year

Attachments 

Prepared:

Project Priority New Asset Life CycleEstimated Return On Investment

Project Goal:

Priority Rationale

2016

Mark St. LawrenceEnvironmental Services

Leachate Filtration Construction - Regional Landfill - Virginia

2017

Very little effect on operating budget - operation of system will be added to existing system expenses.  The new filtration process 
will reduce possible hauling of leachate to a waste treatment facility which would be very costly.

The Regional Landfill in Virginia has existing storage/treatment ponds which can accommodate up to 10,000,000 gallons of 
leachate.  With expansions of the landfill over the last 20 years and new state regulations, additional treatment is needed for 
increased leachate production from the landfill.  A new filtration treatment system is proposed to accommodate pre-treatment of 
increased liquid leachate produced from the landfill.  

The Regional Landfill in Virginia has operated the original 22 acre leachate spray field of more than 20 years.  With increased 
leachate production resulting from ongoing landfill expansion, the construction of a new filtration process is proposed for 2016.  
Additionally, pre-treatment of incoming landfill leachate is crucial to the spray application process.  Therefore, filtration process 
construction is necessary for long term leachate treatment and management.  

7639

$150,000

$1,200,000 $1,100,000

$150,000 $50,000

$50,000

$1,350,000

$1,350,000

$1,350,000

$150,000

$1,200,000

March 11, 2015

Recommended 10-20 years10-20 years

Strong County Infrastructure

Environmental

 

29



Start Year

Contact:Department:

PROJECT NAME:

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Form 12

End Year: 

Effect on Operating Budget (including Energy & Operational Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable)

Project Description & Location

Project Purpose & Justification  

Extension:

Property Tax Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost

Architect/Engineer

Construction

Consulting

Furnishing/Equip

Contingency

Other

Total Cost

OtherFederal/StateBonding

Last Project Estimate Update:

TOTAL

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

Year

Attachments 

Prepared:

Project Priority New Asset Life CycleEstimated Return On Investment

Project Goal:

Priority Rationale

2014

Mark St. LawrenceEnvironmental Services

Cold Storage Building - Regional Landfill - Virginia

2015

Operational efficiencies will result from properly stored equipment that is available for use over a longer useful life.  It will also be 
more efficient to have shelter available while deploying equipment for use.  

This 40' X 80' building will be located at the landfill and will be sited to be accessible to employees for equipment storage but away 
from the busy areas of landfill operations.  The soil composition is irregular mine waste rock which will require extra excavation to 
construct a solid gravel floor or slab foundation for the building.  This will be a steel sided building with adequate strength to 
handle snow loads and wind stresses that are normally encountered in the Virginia, MN area.     

A cold storage building is required at the Virginia landfill for storage of equipment indoors to prevent weather damage; exposure to 
weather shortens the useful life of vehicles and equipment.  A storage building also provides a shelter for personnel while 
mobilizing equipment for use.

7639

$140,000 $5,000

$135,000

$140,000

$140,000

$140,000

$140,000

March 11, 2015

Necessary 20-40 yearsUnknown

Strong County Infrastructure

Operations

 

30



Start Year

Contact:Department:

PROJECT NAME:

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Form 12

End Year: 

Effect on Operating Budget (including Energy & Operational Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable)

Project Description & Location

Project Purpose & Justification  

Extension:

Property Tax Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost

Architect/Engineer

Construction

Consulting

Furnishing/Equip

Contingency

Other

Total Cost

OtherFederal/StateBonding

Last Project Estimate Update:

TOTAL

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

Year

Attachments 

Prepared:

Project Priority New Asset Life CycleEstimated Return On Investment

Project Goal:

Priority Rationale

2019

Mark St. LawrenceEnvironmental Services

Landfill Closure - Regional Landfill - Virginia

2021

The Environmental Services Department plans phase closure activities in accordance with operation logistics, current regulations 
and landfill permit requirements. The Department manages these projects in a manner that coincides with additional landfill cell 
development . Closure projects are associated with long term management of the landfill and are budgeted as such.  There is 
potential resource capture associated with closure activities that could offset overall construction costs.

Regional Landfill Closure Closure Project; Fund 607001 - $1,500,000; Location - Virginia, MN 

The Regional Landfill is the key component in the integrated waste management system for St. Louis County. As designed 
elevations within current landfill cells are reached, state regulations and MPCA-issued MSW Landfill Permit SW-405 require these 
cells to be officially closed within a mandated time period.

7639

$150,000

$1,350,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

March 11, 2015

Necessary Not ApplicableUnknown

Healthy, Viable Ecosystem

Mandate/Code/Statutory

 

31


