**PROJECT NAME:** 

Department: Environmental Services

## ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Landfill Gas Collection and Management System - Virginia

Contact: Mark St. Lawrence

Extension: | 7639

·	Rationale Environ  Property Tax  Last Project Estin	Bonding Bonding	Federal/State  March 11, 2015	On Investment   L   Other     \$520,000   \$400,000   \$600,000	Total \$520,000 \$400,000 \$1,520,000	Cost Breakdown  Architect/Engineer  Construction  Consulting  Furnishing/Equip  Contingency	Total Cost \$150,000 \$1,220,000 \$100,000
Priority  Year  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019	Rationale Environ	mental		\$520,000 \$400,000 \$600,000	<b>Total</b> \$520,000 \$400,000 \$600,000	Cost Breakdown  Architect/Engineer  Construction  Consulting  Furnishing/Equip  Contingency	\$150,000 \$1,220,000 \$100,000
Priority  Year  2015  2016  2017  2018	Rationale Environ	mental		<b>Other</b> \$520,000 \$400,000	<b>Total</b> \$520,000 \$400,000	Cost Breakdown  Architect/Engineer  Construction  Consulting  Furnishing/Equip	\$150,000 \$1,220,000 \$100,000
Priority  Year  2015  2016  2017	Rationale Environ	mental		<b>Other</b> \$520,000 \$400,000	<b>Total</b> \$520,000 \$400,000	Cost Breakdown  Architect/Engineer  Construction  Consulting	<b>Total Cost</b> \$150,000 \$1,220,000
Year 2015 2016	Rationale Environ	mental		<b>Other</b> \$520,000	<b>Total</b> \$520,000	Cost Breakdown  Architect/Engineer  Construction	<b>Total Cost</b> \$150,000 \$1,220,000
Priority  Year  2015	Rationale Environ	mental		Other	Total	Cost Breakdown Architect/Engineer	<b>Total Cost</b> \$150,000
Priority <b>Year</b>	Rationale Environ	mental		L		Cost Breakdown	Total Cost
Priority	Rationale Environ	mental		L			
·		,	Estimated Return (	On Investment L	Jnknown	New Asset Life Cyc	cle 20-40 years
Projec	t Priority Necessa	ary	Estimated Return (	On Investment	Jnknown	New Asset Life Cyc	cle 20-40 years
Prepar Effect The Engineering	red:  con Operating   vironmental Service and environmenta	es Department al concerns ass	is dedicated to the cociated with its op	e efficient manageration and long	gement of the g term care. A	cies Achieved, i Regional Landfill and as such, the effects of ject performed by co	nd the economic on the operating
Attach	ments						
Landfill		nd manageme	nt of the methane	gas produced.		to the current Munices and upgrades incl	
Projec	ct Description 8	& Location					
						for St. Louis County I benefits and compl	
project						( O )	
The Reproject	ct Purpose & Ji	uctification					
Project	Year 2016	End Year:	: 2018 Pro	ject Goal: Healt	hy, Viable Ecos	ystem	

**PROJECT NAME:** 

Department: Environmental Services

## ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Leachate Field Expansion - Regional Landfill - Virginia

Contact: Mark St. Lawrence

Extension: 7639

28			, ,		-		
Total Cost \$850,000			March 11, 2015	nate Update:	Project Estin	 Last F	
0 \$850,000 Other	\$850,000	\$850,000				-	TOTAL
Contingency \$30,000							2019
0 \$100,000 Furnishing/Equip	\$100,000	\$100,000					2018
0 \$150,000 Consulting \$30,000	\$150,000	\$150,000					2017
0 \$300,000 Construction \$700,000	\$300,000	\$300,000					2016
0 \$300,000 Architect/Engineer \$90,000	\$300,000	\$300,000					2015
Total Cost Breakdown Total Cost	Total	Other	Federal/State	Bonding	rty Tax	Proper	Year
				mental	Environ	/ Rationale	Priority
10-20 years New Asset Life Cycle 10-20 years	10-20 years	On Investment	Estimated Return	mended	Recomm	ct Priority	Projec
onal Efficiencies Achieved, if applicable) to existing spray system expenses. The new field will ling leachate to a waste treatment facility.	o existing spray	n will be added to	peration of system	ing budget - op	on operati	t on Ope	Very littl
					Г		Attach
field. With expansions of the landfill over the last 20 the production. The Department is proposing the late increased leachate production from the landfill.	production. Th	reased leachate	etter manage inci	is needed to be	acreage i	additional a	years, a
				& Location	ription &	ct Descr	Projec
leachate sprayfield for more than 20 years. With the construction of a new spray field is proposed for 2015							
				ustification		•	_
rong County Infrastructure	ng County Infra	oject Goal:  Stro	r:  2018 Pr	End Year	15	Year 201	Start \

**PROJECT NAME:** 

Start Year 2016

Department: Environmental Services

End Year: 2017

## ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Leachate Filtration Construction - Regional Landfill - Virginia

Contact: Mark St. Lawrence

Project Goal: Strong County Infrastructure

Extension: <sub>7639</sub>

Projec	t Purpose	e & Ju	ıstification							
The Regional Landfill in Virginia has operated the original 22 acre leachate spray field of more than 20 years. With increased leachate production resulting from ongoing landfill expansion, the construction of a new filtration process is proposed for 2016. Additionally, pre-treatment of incoming landfill leachate is crucial to the spray application process. Therefore, filtration process construction is necessary for long term leachate treatment and management.										
Projec	t Descrip	tion 8	<b>L</b> ocation							
leachate increase	The Regional Landfill in Virginia has existing storage/treatment ponds which can accommodate up to 10,000,000 gallons of leachate. With expansions of the landfill over the last 20 years and new state regulations, additional treatment is needed for increased leachate production from the landfill. A new filtration treatment system is proposed to accommodate pre-treatment of increased liquid leachate produced from the landfill.									
Attach										
Prepar		ļ_								
Effect Very littl	on Opera e effect on o	<b>ating E</b> operatir	<b>Budget (inc</b> l ng budget - ope	Iuding Energy eration of system	/ & Operation will be added to added	nal Efficien o existing syste	cies Achieved, m expenses. The r	if applicable) new filtration process		
will redu	ice possible	hauling	g of leachate to	o a waste treatme	ent facility which	n would be very	costly.			
Projec	t Priority F	Recomm	nended	Estimated Return	On Investment	10-20 years	New Asset Life Cyc	tle 10-20 years		
Priority	Rationale E	nvironr	mental							
Year	Property	Тах	Bonding	Federal/State	Other	Total	Cost Breakdown	Total Cost		
2015							Architect/Engineer	\$150,000		
2016					\$1,200,000	\$1,200,000	Construction	\$1,100,000		
2017					\$150,000	\$150,000	Consulting	\$50,000		
2018							Furnishing/Equip			
2019										
2019							Contingency	\$50,000		
TOTAL					\$1,350,000	\$1,350,000	Other	\$50,000		
	Last Pro	ject Estim	nate Update:	March 11, 2015	\$1,350,000	\$1,350,000	Other	\$50,000 \$1,350,000 29		

**PROJECT NAME:** 

# ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

PROJI	ECT NAM	ΛE:	Cold Stora	ge Building - Re	gional Landf	ill - Vi	irginia			
Departr	ment: Env	/ironme	ental Service	es	Cor	tact:	Mark St. Law	rence	Extension:	7639
Start \	<b>Year</b> 2014	ļ	End Yea	ar: 2015	Project Goal:	Stro	ong County Infra	structure		
Projec	t Purpos	se & Ju	ustificatio	n						
weather		he usefu	ul life of vehic					s to prevent weath ides a shelter for լ		
Projec	t Descri <sub>l</sub>	ption 8	& Location	1						
from the	busy area ct a solid gr	s of land	dfill operatior or or slab fou	ns. The soil com	position is in building. This	egula will	ar mine waste ro be a steel sideo	mployees for equi ock which will requ I building with ade area.	uire extra exc	avation to
Attach:		Γ								
Operation	onal efficier	ncies wil	ll result from	properly stored while deploying	equipment th	at is	available for us	cies Achieved e over a longer us	i, ii appiica eful life. It w	ill also be
Project	t Priority	Necessa	ıry	Estimated Retu	ırn On Investr	nent	Unknown	New Asset Life	Cycle 20-40 <b>y</b> e	ears
•		Operatio					Į.		1	
Year	Propert	у Тах	Bonding	Federal/Sta	te Othe	r	Total	Cost Breakdow	n Total	Cost
2015					\$14	0,000	\$140,000	Architect/Enginee	r	\$5,000
2016								Construction		\$135,000
2017								Consulting		
2018								Furnishing/Equip		
2019								Contingency		
TOTAL	_				\$14	0,000	\$140,000	Other		
	Last Pr	oject Estim	nate Update:	March 11, 201	15			<b>Total Cost</b>	20	\$140,000

**PROJECT NAME:** 

## ST. LOUIS COUNTY 2015 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Landfill Closure - Regional Landfill - Virginia

Departr	ment: Env	rironme	ental Services		Contact:	Mark St. Lawı	rence	Extension: 7639
Start \	<b>ear</b> 2019		End Year:	2021 Proje	ect Goal: Hea	lthy, Viable Ecos	system	
Projec	t Purpos	e & Jı	ustification					
elevatio	ns within cu	ırrent la	indfill cells are				for St. Louis Count SW Landfill Permit	y. As designed SW-405 require these
Projec	t Descrip	otion 8	& Location					
Regiona	al Landfill Cl	losure (	Closure Project	; Fund 607001 - \$1	1,500,000; Loo	cation - Virginia	ı, MN	
Attachi Prepare								
Effect	on Opera	ating I	Budget (inc	luding Energy	& Operatio	nal Efficien	cies Achieved,	if applicable)
and land develop	dfill permit r ment . Clos	equiren ure pro	nents. The Dep jects are assoc	artment manages	these projects n manageme	s in a manner th nt of the landfill	nat coincides with a	
Project	t Priority	Necessa	ary	Estimated Return O	n Investment	Unknown	New Asset Life Cyc	cle Not Applicable
Priority	Rationale	Mandate	e/Code/Statuto	y		,		
Year	Property		Bonding	Federal/State	Other	Total	Cost Breakdown	Total Cost
2015							Architect/Engineer	\$150,000
2016							Construction	\$1,350,000
2017							Consulting	
2018							Furnishing/Equip	
2019					\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	Contingency	
TOTAL					\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	Other	
	Last Pro	oject Estim	nate Update:	March 11, 2015			Total Cost	<b>\$1,500,000</b>